The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 19-07-1187

A by-law to amend By-law Number 98-13 of the former Corporation of the Township of Westmeath and amend By-law Number 23-92 of the former Corporation of the Township of Ross as amended

Pursuant to Section 34 of the *Planning Act*, the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT By-law Number 98-13, as amended, be and the same is hereby further amended as follows:
 - Section 3.17.3 is hereby amended by adding the following new paragraph, immediately after the first paragraph of Section 3.17.3:
 - "Nothing in this By-law shall prevent the height of a non-conforming building or structure from being increased, for the sole purposes of floodproofing."
- 2. THAT By-law Number 23-92, as amended, be and the same is hereby further amended as follows:
 - Section 3.16 (f) is hereby amended by adding the following new paragraph, immediately after the first paragraph of Section 3.16 (f):
 - "Nothing in this By-law shall prevent the height of a non-conforming building or structure from being increased, for the sole purposes of floodproofing."
- 3. THAT save as aforesaid all other provisions of By-law 98-13 and By-law 23-92 as amended, shall be complied with.
- 4. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 3rd day of July, 2019.

Michael Moore, Mayor

Carmen Miller, Clerk

By-law 19-07-1187 Page **1** of **1**